
 

 

 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 27 September 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 

Committee Room, Runnymede Civic Centre, 
Addlestone 

 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillors: J WiIson (Chairman), E Gill (Vice-Chairman), J Broadhead, T Burton and S Saise-Marshall 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 

2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 
Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  

 Miss Clare Pinnock, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 
Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425627).  (Email: 
clare.pinnock@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 

3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 Mr A Finch on 01932 425623.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also be 

viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 

4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 
immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 
2022 (Appendix ‘A’). 
 

4 - 9 

 
3.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Seat Belt Law for Children in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 

 
10 - 11 

 
6.   The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022 

 
12 - 15 

 
7.   The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022 

 
16 - 30 

 
8.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 

 
Part II 
 
There are no exempt or confidential items on this agenda 
  
 

 

 

3



RBC RC 06.06.22 
 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Monday, 6 June 2022 at 7.52 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J WiIson (Chairman), E Gill (Vice-Chairman), T Burton and 
S Saise-Marshall. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillor J Broadhead (apologies) 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors V Cunningham and A King. 
 
1 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2021 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest to record. 
 

3 2022 Annual Report on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
 
The Committee received for information the annual report on Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing for 2021/2022. 
 
Members were concerned to learn that the number of licensed drivers and vehicles had 
further declined since the last annual report, the speed at which this had happened was 
exacerbated by the effects of the pandemic and national shortage of drivers.  In addition 
there were fewer younger drivers taking up the Trade and others leaving to find more 
secure employment. 
 
The Committee reviewed other statistics regarding mileage, vehicle ages, and vehicle 
emission standards.  The Council continued to have a policy of having no limits to the age 
of vehicles to assist drivers by not having to replace their cars if still roadworthy at regular 
intervals unless they chose to. 
 
Officers advised they were in regular contact with the Trade using a number of different 
routes to keep them updated and to ensure their paperwork was up to date.  It was 
reported that the taxi forum meetings held 3 times a year were an important way of talking 
informally with drivers and operators, although they were not very well attended.  The one 
in March 2022 only attracted three attendees but the most recent one in May was attended 
by 13 people, in addition to the Officers present.  Officers agreed to inform the Committee 
when the next forums were taking place 
 
Officers were pleased to report that they received few complaints about drivers but that 
when they did it was a time consuming process to ensure complaints were thoroughly 
investigated and documented should they result in a hearing.  There had been no 
suspensions revocations or refusals in 2021/2022. 
 
All drivers and operators had c
[...]
take the test and others did not.  Also if their circumstances changed and a 
driver expanded on taking school runs, Officers would find it difficult to monitor and enforce. 
 
The Committee sympathised with the recruitment problems experienced by the operator in 
question and did not want to deter new drivers from applying.  Some Members considered 
that as set out in the DfT consultation because journeys were pre-booked it gave drivers a 
chance to learn their route or use a sat-nav.  However, it was also recognised that 
Runnymede’s topographical test was straightforward and reviewed regularly.  It was also 
noted that drivers faced penalties for using a mobile phone while driving and being 
knowledgeable about the borough and its various locations should make using a satnav 
unnecessary. 
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
the policy on the Private Hire Drivers Knowledge (topographical) Test be retained 
 

6 Department for Transport Draft Best Practice Guidance and Consultation in relation 
to Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
 
The Committee’s approval was sought for the Council’s official response to the Department 
for Transport’s Draft best Practice Guidance and Consultation in relation to Taxi and 
Private Hire vehicle licensing. 
 
Members were advised that best practice guidance had last been issued in 2010 and the 
latest set of guidance and the consultation thereon resulted from engagement with a 
number of relevant bodies and detailed consideration by the Department for Transport 
(DfT).   
 
Officers had drafted a series of responses to an extensive range of questions.  Members 
noted that of the 62 areas under consideration many aligned with the Council’s current 
policy and were therefore straightforward.  However there were three areas which 
Members were asked to focus on.  These were driver proficiency, driver licensing and 
vehicle safety ratings.  In addition, the consultation also covered tinted windows and the 
knowledge test the responses to which would 
[...]
consideration.

Exclusion  of  Press  and  Public

There were no exempt or confidential items discussed  at the meeting.

9



 
Seat Belt Law for Children in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 
(Environmental Services, Robert Smith) 

 

 

Synopsis of report: 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the law regarding seat 
belts for children in hackney carriage and private hire vehicles. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
None.  This is for information only. 
 

 
1.   Context of report 

 
 1.1 At the meeting of this Committee on 6 June 2022, Members requested an   

update on the law regarding seat belts for children in hackney carriage and   
private hire vehicles. 

 
 2. Report 
 
 2.1 The law states that all children travelling in the front or rear seat of any car, 

van or goods vehicle must use the correct child car seat until they are either 
135cm in height or 12 years old (whichever comes first).  Once they exceed 
this, they must use an adult seat belt.  The driver is responsible for ensuring 
that children under the age of 14 years are strapped in correctly in 
accordance with the law. 

 
 2.2 Private hire operators or hackney carriage proprietors are not required by law 

to provide child car seats in taxis, private hire vehicles and minicabs. 
 
 2.3 Some exceptions to the seatbelt laws have been made for hackney carriage 

and private hire vehicles.  These are shown in the paragraphs set out below. 
 
 2.4 Children under 3 years old. 
 

i) If carried in the front seat, an appropriate child 
restraint must be used (the adult seat belt is not sufficient). 
 

ii) If carried in the rear seat, an appropriate child restraint must be 
used, if available.  If a child car seat is not available in a 
licensed taxi or licensed private hire car, the child may travel 
unrestrained in the rear of the vehicle.  This is the only 
exception for children aged under 3 years.  It was introduced 
for practical rather than safety reasons. 

 
iii) If an appropriate restraint is fitted in the front of the car, but not 

the rear, children under 3 years old must sit in the front and 
use that restraint.  The restraint can be moved from the front to 
the rear, this must be done if using a rearward-facing baby 
seat and there is a passenger airbag fitted. 

10

Agenda Item 5



 
    

 
 2.5 Children aged 3 years to their 12th birthday: 
 

i) If carried in the front seat, an appropriate child 
restraint must be worn if available.  If not, an adult seat 
belt must be worn. 
 

ii) If carried in the rear seat, an appropriate child 
restraint must be worn if available. If not, an adult seat 
belt must be worn, if available. 
 

iii) If an appropriate restraint or seat belt is fitted in the 
front of the car, but not in the rear, children between 3 
and 11 years old and under 1.35 metres tall, must use 
that restraint or seat belt.  (it is possible of course to 
move the restraint from the front to the rear if required). 

 
 2.6 Passengers aged over 14 years old 
 

i) If carried in the front or rear seat, an adult seat 
belt must be worn if available. 

 
 3.  Legal implications 
   
 3.1 The fixed penalty for failing to wear a seat belt as a driver or passenger is a 

£100 fine.  If the case is taken to court, this can be up to £500. 
 
   (For information) 
 
 Background papers 
 https://www.gov.uk/seat-belts-law/when-you-dont-need-to-wear-a-seat-belt 

11

https://www.gov.uk/seat-belts-law/when-you-dont-need-to-wear-a-seat-belt


 
The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022 
(Environmental Services, Robert Smith) 

 

Synopsis of report: 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of The Taxis and Private Hire 
Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022 and a resulting amendment 
to Runnymede’s Hackney Carriage and Private   Hire Licensing Policy. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 

i) Members note the information regarding the Taxis and Private Hire 
            Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022; and 
 

ii) the amendments to Runnymede’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
 Licensing Policy, sections 4.41 to 4.43, as set out in this report, be 
 approved 

 

 
1. Context of report 

 
1.1 The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 

2022 (“the Act”) received Royal Assent on 31st March 2022.  
 

1.2 The main purpose of the Act is to improve intelligence sharing by requiring 
licensing authorities to record information regarding drivers’ adverse licensing 
histories (refusals, suspensions or revocations of licences), on a central 
database. 

 
1.3 This builds on the Local Government Association’s (LGA) work to tackle the 

issue of individuals who have had their licences revoked or refused by a 
licensing authority, for example for serious safeguarding or driving offences, 
and then applying for a licence with a different licensing authority.   
 

1.4 In 2018, the LGA funded the development of the National Register of Licence 
Revocations and Refusals.  It is known as NR3 as this is the database used 
to register the information.  NR3 is hosted by the National Anti-Fraud Network 
(NAFN).  The simple objective of NR3 is to provide a mechanism for licensing 
authorities to record details of where a taxi or PHV drivers’ licence/application 
has previously been refused or revoked.  This allows licensing authorities to 
check new applicants against the register and make an informed decision as 
to whether an applicant is fit and proper; the criteria an applicant must meet in 
order to be granted a licence. 

 
1.5 The Department for Transport’s statutory standards, published in July 2020, 

strongly recommended that licensing authorities use NR3 to record 
information on cases where they have refused or revoked licences.  

 
1.6 This Council has been using the NR3 database since 2018.  Our licensing 

process for drivers, vehicles and operators already has the NR3 check 
included as described in
[...]
ing authority in England decides whether to 
grant or renew a driver’s licence, it must search the 
database for any entry relating to the applicant. 
 

iii) If there is a relevant entry on an individual who has applied for 
a licence, the authority must contact the recording authority to 
request the relevant information.  The decision-making 
licensing authority must then have regard to the information 
provided when making their decision.  

 
 2.3 Secondly, the duty to report concerns out-of-area drivers.  From 31st May 

2022, if any licensing authority in England has information about a taxi or 
PHV driver licensed by another authority, that is relevant to safeguarding or 
road safety concerns, it must share that information with the authority that 
issued that driver’s licence within 10 working days of becoming aware of that 
information.  

 
 2.4 Licensing authorities who receive concerns about drivers they have licensed 

must, within 20 working days of receiving this, inform, in writing, the licensing 
authority that reported the concerns whether they have suspended or revoked 

13



the driver’s licence (or intend to suspend or revoke the licence).  They must 
also provide reasons for the action they have taken or intend to take.  

 
  3. Policy framework implications 
 
 3.1  Runnymede’s existing hackney carriage and private hire licensing policy, 4.38 

to 4.46 details our approach to the NR3 and sharing information about drivers 
or operators with other licensing authorities. 

 
 3.2 In order to reflect the changes brought about by the introduction of this Act 

there is a need to amend the wording as follows : 
 

 Part 4.41 from its current text– 
Where a hackney carriage/ PHV licence is revoked, or an application 
for one refused, the authority will automatically record this decision on 
the NR3 register. 

  
   To the updated text- 

Where a hackney carriage/ PHV licence is revoked, or an application 
for one refused, the authority will automatically record this decision on 
the NR3 register in accordance with the statutory requirements of the 
Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 
2022. 

 
 Part 4.43 from its current text– 

‘Should a request be made to Runnymede for additional information 
from another authority we will comply with the Data Protection Act 
(DPA) and General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the 
Human Rights Act. Any decision on the release of further information 
will take into account the nature and seriousness of the conduct which 
led to the revocation or refusal to renew a licence as well as the time 
that has elapsed since the decision was made. Each request will be 
treated on its own merits.’ 

 
 To the updated text- 

‘Should a request be made to Runnymede for additional information 
from another authority we will comply with the Data Protection Act 
(DPA) and General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the 
Human Rights Act. 
Any information released shall be in accordance with the requirements 
of The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road 
Safety) Act 2022’ 

 
 3.3 In addition to the above, part 4.42 states the information would be retained for 

25 years.  This requires amending to the 11 years stipulated in the Act. 
 
 4. Resource implications  
 
 4.1 Officers do not expect any impact on resourcing as the NR3 (if selected for 

use) is already in use and information sharing with other authorities is already 
carried out. The processes for both are well practiced and the cost is built 
into the licensing fee. 

 

14



 4.2 Should the NR3 database not be selected as the national database and 
another database is brought into use there would be some cost in setting up 
and entering information which would be recovered through the fee structure. 

 
 5. Legal implications 
 
 5.1 This Act places a statutory duty on licensing authorities to use a national 

database and share information. 
 
 6. Equality implications 
[...]
 mandatory disability training 
 

 

Recommendation(s) that: 
 
 i) Members note the changes to the Equality Act 2010 with 

respect to taxi and private hire car drivers and operators’ 
obligations to disabled persons, and the duty on the Council 
as licensing authority, to maintain and publish a designated 
list of wheelchair accessible vehicles; 

 
 ii) Members approve the amendments to the Runnymede 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy as set out 
  in Appendix ‘A’; and 
 
iii) Separate to ii) above, and in accordance with the provisions 

set out in the Council’s Constitution regarding consultation 
requirements (Annexes 3 and 4 of the Scheme of Delegation), 
Members approve a consultation with the public and the taxi 
trade regarding the introduction of mandatory disability 
training. 

 

 
 1. Context of report 
 

1.1 Runnymede Borough Council is responsible for licensing hackney carriage 
and private hire drivers, vehicles and private hire operators.  In undertaking 
those responsibilities, the Council must have regard to the legislation in place 
including case law, relevant guidance, best practice documentation and its 
own policies and procedures. 

 
 1.2 On 28 June 2022, the Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 

2022 (the ‘Act’) took effect in England, Scotland, and Wales.  It amended the 
Equality Act 2010 by introducing new and amended existing duties for local 
authorities and taxi and private hire vehicle (PHV) drivers and operators alike.   

 
 1.3 The 2022 ‘Act’ aims to ensure that disabled people can use taxi and PHV 

services with confidence that they will not be discriminated against.  Local 
authorities have an important role to play in ensuring the requirements are 
implemented effectively. 

 

16

Agenda Item 7



 1.4 For the purposes of this report the word ‘taxi’ refers to ‘hackney carriage 
vehicles. 

 
 1.5 From 28 June 2022, all licensing authorities must maintain and publish a 

designated list of licenced taxi and private hire vehicles (PHV) they designate 
as being wheelchair accessible.  Before this ‘act’ the legislative wording was 
‘may’. 

 
 1.6 As a Council we have had a designated wheelchair accessible vehicle list on 

our website since 2017. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire public registers – 
Runnymede Borough Council 

 
 1.7 The Council currently licences 4 wheelchair accessible vehicles (out of a total 

of 81).  A list of these is available on the Council’s website and is updated on 
a monthly basis.  Should other vehicle proprietors offer a wheelchair 
accessible service these would also be included in the published list.  
However, there are none at the moment.  

 
 1.8 Under the requirements of the ‘Act’ a vehicle is wheelchair accessible if 

capable of carrying wheelchair users, either in their wheelchair, or in a 
passenger seat (depending on which the wheelchair user prefers), including 
allowing passengers to: 

 
  i) get into and out of the vehicle in safety 
 
  ii) travel in the vehicle in safety and reasonable comfort 

 
 1.9 This means that to be placed on the designated list and therefore be 

classified as a designated vehicle, a vehicle must be capable of carrying 
some – but not necessarily all – types of occupied wheelchairs.  The 
government recommends that a vehicle should be included in a list only if it 
would be possible for the user of a “reference wheelchair” to enter, leave, and 
travel in the passenger compartment in safety and reasonable comfort whilst 
seated in their wheelchair. 

 
 1.10 A “reference wheelchair” is defined as 700mm in width, 1200mm in length, 

and 1350mm in height. 
 
 1.11 By taking this approach it will allow the duties at section 165 of the ‘Act’ to be 

applicable to more drivers than if the licensing authority only included vehicles 
capable of accommodating larger types of wheelchairs on their lists. 

 
 1.12 The government recognises this will mean that some types of wheelchair 
[...]
vehicle 

• If the passenger wishes to remain in the wheelchair, to enable the 
passenger to get into and out of the vehicle while in the wheelchair 

• To load the passenger’s luggage into or out of the vehicle 

• If the passenger does not wish to remain in the wheelchair, to load the 
wheelchair into or out of the vehicle.  

 
  Disabled passengers in wheelchairs: duties of drivers of designated vehicles  
 

2.5 The new legislation has also updated the requirements for drivers of a 
designated taxi or designated private hire vehicle which has been hired by or 
for a disabled person who is in a wheelchair or by another person who wishes 
to be accompanied by a disabled person who is in a wheelchair.  

 
 2.6 The additional duties for designated vehicles are:  
 

• To carry the passenger while in the wheelchair  

• If the passenger chooses to sit in a passenger seat, to carry the 
wheelchair  

 
  Disabled passengers: assistance to identify and find vehicle  
   
 2.7 There is a new duty on the driver of a private hire vehicle or pre-booked taxi 
  where: 
 

1. the vehicle has been booked by or for a disabled person or by another 
person who wishes to be accompanied by a disabled person and  

18



 
2. the driver of the vehicle has been made aware before the start of the 

passenger’s journey in the vehicle that the passenger requires 
assistance to identify or find that vehicle.  

 
 2.8 The duties are:  
 

• To take such steps as are reasonable to assist the passenger to 
identify and find the vehicle which has been hired  

• Not to make, or propose to make, any additional charge with the 
above duty 

 
  Duties of operators of private hire vehicles  
   
 2.9 The updated 2010 Act creates a new offence for private hire car operators 

who fail or refuse to accept a booking requested by or on behalf of a disabled 
person, when the reason is that the passenger has a disability or to prevent 
the driver being made subject to a relevant duty.  

 
  Exem
[...]
irements are being complied with    

29



RELEVANT SECTION OF RUNYMEDE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  

 Appendix A 
 
 Medical Exemption Certificates from the carriage of luggage and/or handling of 

wheelchair users 

Section 166 of the Equality Act 2010 allows the Licensing Authority to exempt drivers 
from the duties to assist passengers in wheelchairs if they are satisfied that it is 
appropriate to do so on medical grounds or because the driver's physical condition 
makes it impossible or unreasonably difficult for him or her to comply with the duties. 
For example, musculoskeletal pain which is aggravated by the carriage and/or manual 
handling of heavy loads. 

 
 Any driver of a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle on the designated list may 

submit a request for an exemption from the Section 165 duties by completing 
the relevant application form. Medical evidence will be required in support of the 
application.  

 To ensure transparency and fairness, the licensing authority will normally grant an 
exemption certificate where the applicant driver can provide suitable medical evidence 
(at their own expense). 
 
Appeals - A person who is aggrieved by the refusal of a licensing authority in England 
and Wales to issue an exemption certificate under section 166, 169 or 171 of the 
Equality Act 2010 may appeal to a Magistrates' Court before the end of the period of 
28 days beginning with the date of the refusal. 

 

 

  

30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Seat Belt Law for Children in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles
	6 The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022
	7 The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


RBC RC 27.09.22 
 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 27 September 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J WiIson (Chairman), E Gill (Vice-Chairman), J Broadhead 
and S Saise-Marshall. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillor T Burton. 
  

  
240 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2022 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  

241 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Burton. 
  

242 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest to record. 
  

243 Seat Belt Law for Children in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 
 
The Committee received for information a report setting out the legal position regarding 
seat belt requirements for children and young people in hackney carriages and private hire 
vehicles.  This report had been requested at a previous meeting. 
  
Members noted that all children had to be suitably protected when travelling; below the age 
of 14 years, the driver was responsible for this.  The milestone dates in respect of the law 
on seat belts were 1983 when front seat belts were made compulsory, 1989 when made 
compulsory for children under 14, and 1991 when they were made compulsory for adults. 
  
Officers advised that for children under the age of 3 an appropriate restraint was required in 
the front seat.  If a taxi or private hire vehicle had no child seat, they could travel 
unrestrained in the rear of the vehicle (assuming the adult is holding the child).  Where 
there was a child seat it should be used either in the front (if no airbag) or moved to the 
rear of the vehicle if using a rearward-facing baby seat and there was an air bag fitted.  
Between the age of 3 and up to their 12th birthday, children, whether in the front or rear of a 
vehicle, had to wear a suitable child restraint if available.  If not available, an adult seat belt 
must be worn. 
  
Members noted that children under 135cm in height had to use the correct child seat or 
restraint in the front seat, which could be moved to the rear of the vehicle.  Once a child 
reached the age of 14 they had to use an adult seat belt. 
  
The Committee noted that a driver or passenger failing to wear a seat belt faced a fixed 
penalty of £100, which could go up to £500 if the case was taken to court. 
  
Members agreed there were practical and financial issues associated with the 
requirements, noting that many adults transporting children regularly were likely to ‘self 
provide’ the appropriate seating arrangements. 
  
Officers confirmed they would send a reminder to drivers and operators of the law 



RBC RC 27.09.22 
 

 

regarding seat belts and children in their next newsletter and highlight this on the Council’s 
website. 
  
Officers were asked to enquire of the trade which did have child seats and update the  
Committee. 
  

244 The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022 
 
The Committee noted the contents of The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding 
and Road Safety) Act 2022 and the resulting implications for the Council’s Licensing Policy 
which Members were asked to approve. 
  
Officers advised that the new legislation was aimed at improving information sharing 
between licensing authorities by requiring them to record drivers’ adverse licensing 
histories on a central database. 
  
The Committee was pleased to note that the Council already did this and had done so 
since the National Register database (NR3) was first introduced by the Government in 
2018.  It was considered to be an essential part of the process to ensure drivers were fit 
and proper and to adhere to the prompt deadlines for keeping the register up to date and 
reporting accordingly. 
  
Officers confirmed that the database was also used to record concerns about out of area 
drivers to the Council that issued the licence.  Members agreed this was an important step 
to protect the public. 
  
Officers agreed to amend any references to NR3 Register elsewhere in the policy 
to (or alternative) to reflect the fact that, although unlikely, the Government might at  
some stage choose a different database. 
  
RESOLVED that –  
  
i)     the information regarding the taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and 

Road Safety) Act, be noted; and 
  
ii)    the amendments to Runnymede’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 

Policy, within sections 4.41, 4.42 and 4.43 as set out below be approved: 
  
       4.41 Where a hackney carriage/PHV licence is revoked, or an application for one 

refused, the authority will automatically record this decision on the NR3 Register 
(or alternative), in accordance with the statutory requirements of The Taxis and 
Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022 

  
       4.42  The information recorded on NR3 register will be retained on NR3 register 

for a period of 11 years 
  
       4.43 Should a request be made to Runnymede for additional information from 

another authority we will comply with the Data Protection Act (DPA) and General 
Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) and the Human Rights Act.  Any 
information released shall be in accordance with the requirements of The Taxis 
and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022. 

   
245 The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022 

 
The Committee’s approval was sought to amend the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy to reflect changes to the Equality Act 2010 made by The Taxis and Private 
Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022.  Officers also asked the Committee to approve 
a consultation in respect of introducing mandatory training for drivers and operators in 



RBC RC 27.09.22 
 

 

disability awareness. 
  
Members were informed that The Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 
2022 conferred amended and additional duties on licensing authorities and all drivers in 
respect of disabled people.  The aim was to ensure disabled people could safely and 
comfortably access taxi and private hire services without being discriminated against. 
  
The Council already maintained and published a list of vehicles that were accessible to 
wheelchair users, and had done so since 2017.  The Act made this a requirement and 
defined a designated vehicle as one which was capable of carrying some, but not 
necessarily all, types of occupied reference wheelchairs.  These being 700mm in width, 
1200 mm in length and 1350mm in height. 
  
Members noted that previously only drivers of vehicles on the designated list had to comply 
with the requirements of the Equality Act.  The amended Act placed this duty on all drivers 
and operators regardless of whether the vehicle was wheelchair accessible.  All drivers and 
operators had been advised of the new requirements in June 2022, which were also 
available on the Council’s website. 
  
The Committee noted the updated requirements and some of the practical issues that 
might occur as a result.  For example the requirement to carry a wheelchair if the car was 
not wheelchair accessible.  It was hoped that the number of accessible vehicles would 
increase, there being only 6 out of 81 such vehicles in Runnymede.  However, Members 
appreciated that these vehicles were often more expensive in an already challenging 
trade.   
  
Members agreed that wheelchair users would be well advised to contact an Operator first 
to make sure they could be accommodated if their wheelchair was not classed as a 
reference wheelchair. 
  
In terms of penalties, the Act created a new offence for private hire operators who failed or 
refused to accept a booking by or on behalf of a disabled person, if they gave the reason 
that it was because of their disability rather than a justifiable reason such as the driver 
being medically exempt from providing mobility assistance.  However, they were still bound 
by the other duties under the Act.  The fine for non-compliance was currently up to £1,000 
and would also attract a review of their licence in terms of being fit and proper. 
  
Officers proposed that because this was a significant change for drivers and operators, the 
Council should consider whether drivers should be trained in both disability awareness and 
practical matters such as manual handling. 
  
The Committee was interested to learn what elements could be contained within disability 
training.  There were a number of providers and an approved procurement process for any 
future training packages would be followed.  There were costs attached to training, which 
following the consultation, would need to be determined and if appropriate a supplementary 
budgetary estimate requested of Corporate Management Committee. 
  
Officers would conduct the Consultation from 4 October – 16 November 2022 and report 
the outcome in a follow up report, to include any financial implications and 
recommendations to the meeting of the Committee in January 2023.  It was agreed to 
include in the consultation contact with the Runnymede Access Liaison Group. 
  
Subject to the outcome of the consultation with the trade and public, Runnymede’s 
licensing condition would need to be updated. 
  
RESOLVED that –  
  
i)         the changes to the Equality Act 2010 with respect to taxi and private hire car 



RBC RC 27.09.22 
 

 

drivers and operators’ obligations to disabled persons, and the duty on the 
Council as licensing authority, to maintain and publish a designated list of 
wheelchair accessible vehicles, be noted; 

  
ii)        the amendments to the Runnymede Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy as set out in Appendix ‘A’ be approved; and 
  

iii)        Separate to ii) above, and in accordance with the provisions set out in the 
Council’s Constitution regarding consultation requirements (Annexes 3 and 4 
of the Scheme of Delegation), Members approve a consultation with the 
public and the taxi trade regarding the introduction of mandatory disability 
training. 

 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.23 pm.) Chairman 
 


